
                                                                                                                                    Regd A/D Violation Letter
Hkkjr ljdkj/Government of India 
[kku ea=ky;/Ministry of Mines 

Hkkjrh; [kku C;wjks/Indian Bureau of Mines 
gSnjkckn {ks=h; dk;kZy;/Hyderabad Regional Office 

No.AP/KNL/LST-153/HYD            CGO Towers, 6th Floor, 
       Kavadiguda, 
       Secunderabad-500080. 

To               Date: 01.11.2017 
Smt. S. Seethamma, Mine Owner, 
D.No: 12-77, Gollapeta, 
Post:Bethamcherla- 518599, 
District: Kurnool. Andhra Pradesh.  

Sub: Violation of provisions of Mineral Conservation and Development, 2017 in respect of your 
Venkatapuram Lime Stone Mine of Smt. S.Seethamma  over an extent of 4.194 ha situated in 
Sy.No.83,85& 86/3 of Venkatapuram village, Banaganapalli Mandal, Kurnool District, Andhra 
Pradesh State.  

Ref: i. This office violation letter of even no dated 03.01.2017. 
 ii. Your reply letter no nil dated 03.02.2017. 
Sir, 

The following provisions of Mineral Conservation and Development Rules, 2017 (MCDR, 2017)   
were found violated in your above mine during the inspection on 08.9.2017 by Shri Y.M.Shiva Prasad,  
Asst.Mining Engineer of this office, in the presence of Sri M.Narayana Reddy, representative of mine owner. 

Rule No. Rule Position Nature of violation observed

11(1) 

No holder of a mining lease shall 
commence or carry out mining 
operations in any area except in 
accordance with the Mining Plan 
approved, modified or reviewed by 
the Indian Bureau of Mines.  

Scheme of Mining in respect of the subject mine 
was having proposal valid  upto  31.3.2017. At 
present there is no approved proposal to carry out 
mining operation which inturn construed as not 
Mining operations are not being carried out in 
accordance with the proposals.  

11(4) 

The holder of mining lease shall 
submit the review of mining plan 
to the competent authority .for 
review at least one hundred and 
eighty days before the expiry of 
five years period for which it was 
approved on the last occasion, for 
mining operations for a period of 
five subsequent years. 

Scheme of Mining for the above mine was approved 
vide this office letter No. AP/KNL/MP/LST-81/HYD 
dated 21.03.2013 for a period of 2012-13 to 2016-17 
having proposals valid upto 31.3.2017.  The mining 
plan//RMP for subsequent period ought to have been 
submitted 180 (one hundred and eighty days) before the 
expiry on the last occasion, but the same has not been 
submitted so far to the Regional Controller of Mines, 
Indian Bureau of Mines, Hyderabad. 

 Further during earlier inspection referred at Sl.No. (i) the violation of rule 11(1) was pointed out as 
below: 

11(1) 

No holder of a mining lease shall 
commence or carry out mining 
operations in any area except in 
accordance with the Mining Plan 
approved, modified or reviewed by 
the Indian Bureau of Mines.                                                                 

Mining operations are not being carried out in 
accordance with the proposals given in Scheme of 
Mining for the above mine which was approved vide this 
office letter No. AP/KNL/MP/LST-81/HYD dated 
21.03.2013 for a period of 2012-13 to 2016-17 to the 
extent indicated below: 
It was approved to carry out exploration by 03 nos of 
bore holes during the year 2013-14, against which no 
exploration was carried out so far. 

In reply vide your letter at Sl. No. (ii) you have submitted the proposal of exploration of 4 bore holes 
in Form-J, but the above bore holes were  not carried out as observed during the present inspection.  
Thus, the violation of rule 11(1) is still continue  in your mine. 

02.  It is to bring to  your notice that the above violation constitutes an offence punishable under Rule-62 
of MCDR, 2017. Besides ,inability to comply the provisions of rule 11(1) is also liable for suspension 
of mining operations under provisions of  rule 11(2) of MCDR 2017. 

03. You are  therefore , advised to rectify the above violations  immediately and intimate the position to 
this office within 45 (forty five) days from date of issue of this letter 

                                        Yours faithfully, 

(bZczkfge “kjhQ)/(IBRAHIM SHARIEF)
Sr . Assistant Controller of Mines ofj’B Lkgk;d [kku fu;=ad 
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ewy izfr ij ugha/Not on the Original: 

1- [kku fu;a=d (n),Hkkjrh; [kku C;wjks] cSaxyksj dks izfrfyfi lwpukFkZ vxzsf"krA 
2- The ADMG, Govt. of Andhra Pradesh ,Ballari Cross road,Kurnool, Kurnool District 

      3. The Director of Mines & Geology, Govt. of Andhra Pradesh,Sri Anjanaiah Towers, 
D.No.7-104, Block B,5 & 6th Floors,Ibrahimpatnam. 521456, Vijayawada, (Krishna 
District),  A.P. 

               (bZczkfge “kjhQ)/(IBRAHIM SHARIEF) 
Sr . Assistant Controller of Mines ofj’B Lkgk;d [kku fu;=ad


